
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector W*ezz

l tay 13, 1997
strD f 3934

lilr. Iilanuel Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Dr.
san Leandro, CA 94577

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
l l31 Ha6qr Bay Parkway, Suib 250
Alameda, CA 9,1502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

8e! Cloaur€ of ltonitorLDg tfells at 1009 89th lv€.r Oaklandl
cA 9 t621

Dear }lr. Rodrigues:

ThiE is to inforn you that our office has received concurrence on
the reconmendation for site cLosure for the above referenced
site. Prior to Lssuance of the Renedial Action compJ.etion
Certificate (RAcc) tte must receive documentation of the proper
closure of tlie rnoiritoring welle at tlre site. As an a lternat ive,
the RP may algo provide a wrltten staternent indicatlng wllat type
of regular inspectlon and safety precautlons will be taken to
Lnsure the integrity of the existing wells.

PleaEe notify me of your intentions in regards to tbe wellE so I
rnay facilitale site closure. Please be advised, you may !q.p tt
existing water well used for irrigation, however, lt should not
be used for consunption.

You may reach me at (51o) 567-6765 should you bave any questions '

S incerely.

e^,^E tAU*
Barney !I. Chan
Hazardoug Flaterials

cc! Mr. L. Huckins,

B. Chan. f iJ.es

tdYfcl1009 
'

speciaL ist

Tank Protect
union city,

Enqineering ' 2g2L I{hiPPIe Rd.,
cA 94587



AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY

ilune 18 , L99 5
stID# 3934

!!r. ManueL Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Drive
San Leandro. CA 94577

Re! eroutdr.ater ttonltorlng ct

Dear Mr. RodrlEuea:

I have received a copy of the analytlcal. results fron the
sarnpling of nonLtoring well Uw-l and the lrrlgation- well at the
abqve site. The results of the irrlgatlon well lndicate that
there is only a slight anount of petioleuro contanLnatLon
downgradient to the forner underground tank. please eontLnue to
nonitor the irrlgation lselL along with MW-1 for another quarter,
Based on your next quarter, s result belng consistent r,rith the
recent results, you may then request site closure.

In addition, it appears that no further soil excavation is
necessary. The treatnent and .disposition of the renaLnJ.ng
stockpiled soLle should be completed as soon as possible so that
your site can be returned to itE original condlt-lon. Untll
further notice, howeverr pLeaae do not use the irrJ.gatJ.on weII
for drinking or watering.

Ro*532
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI{ SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTESTION
I I 3l Harbor Bay Pirkrway
Alameda, CA 945024577
(s10) 567{700

1009 89tb Ave., O.f lattd 9,1621

You rnay contact ne at (5X0) 567-6?6s if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
/) /1 ,

fr,l ̂ h A4 v{a--.---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materiale SpeciaList

TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., UnLon Clty, CA 94557-t233
c/o Arnranino, Jonea & LombardL, 220 Juana Ave.,
San L,eandro t eA 94577
fi les

c: 1,.  Huekins.
Ms.  N.  Koo,

G. CoLenan,

2non1O 09



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

a
Ro# azz

Alaneda County CC4580
EnvironmentaL lleal"th Services
1131 Harbor  Bay  Pkwy. ,  #250
Alaneda CA 94502-55?7
(510)567-6700  FAx(510)337-9335

vlay 7 , L996
strD# 3934

I{r. Manuel Rodri$.res
1662 Clearview Drive
San lJeandro , CA 945'17

ne3 Grourdwater UoDitorlng at !OO9 89tb lve., oah].rnd 91521

Dear l,lr. Rodrigues:

I have spoke with Ur. Lee HuckinE of Tank Protect Englneerlng and
have been updated with the status of the overexcavation
activittes at your site. I reguested that the cornpletion of the
overexcavatlon be oqpedited. In addition, the installation of
the previously proposed weII, DtW-3, should be performed as soon
as the excavation is conplete.

Because the irrigation well is being uaed for vratering edible
fruits and vegetables grrowing at this site, you are reguested to
sanple and rnonitor the irrigation well along with IIW-1 on your
future monitoring events.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

er,-r/,4Ma--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Ittaterials Specialist

cs L. Huckins.
lls . N. Koo,

G. coleman,

chmon1O09

TFE, 2821 whipple Rd., Union City, CA 94587-L233
c/o Arnanino, Jones 6. LonbardL, 220 Juana Ave..
San L,eandro , CA 94577
fi les



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roegz
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direclor

Alameda County
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda cA 94502-6577
(510)  567-5700Decenber 4, L995

strD # 3934

llr. llanuel Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Drive
San Leandro, eA 94577

R€r Nov€nber 22, 1995 rork plaa Approval f,or tfonLtoELEg cell
Install.ation at 1009 89tb Av€., OaLlaDd CA 9{62l

Dear Mr.. Rodrlgues:

our office has received and reviewed the referenced work plan as
prepared by Tank Protect Engineering (TpE) for tlre installation
of one monltoring well at the above site. Recall, this well is
necessary to verlfy site specific gradient and to determine tbe
extent of soll and groundvater contamination. Note that the
existl"ng irrigation well cannot be used for this purpose because
of its undocumented and uncertain construction.

You may proceed with the installation of this well on the
condition that ite sampling is co-ordinated with the sanpling of
the other two wellg onsi.te. PIeaEe continue to nonitor the weLls
on a quarterly basis until thiE site iE referred to the Water
Board for reconmendation for Eite closure. Please notify ne when
your field nork is scheduled in the event I choose to be pre6ent.

You may contact me at (510) 557-6765 if you have any questions.

sincerely,

Hazard.ous Materials Specialist

e,g/,( Oltu
Barney M. Chan

cc: rL .  Huck ins,
\€0u=.  N.  Koo,
"  G. Coleman,

wpap1009

TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd.. Union City, CA 94587-1233
220 Juana Ave., San L,eandro, CA 94577
f i les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
FIEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fo532
n€s+

RAFAT A. SHAI"IID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Bssourc€€ Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

I131 l'larbor Bay ParkuBy
Alameda, CA 94502€5f

(510) 56747mSepteDber 21, 1995
strD # s934

Ur. !'tanueL Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Dr.
san l/eandro cA 94577

Res R€quest for forl Pl,ro for tbe Installation of a.l[oDitoflrg
Tell rt LOOg 89tb le€., OalElrna 9{621

Dear lilr. Rodrigues:

our office has been nade aware of the overexeavation activities
at the above slte. The excavated Eoils have been reuediated,
teEted and reused to flLl the excavatlon plt. The reBultE
indicate that significant eoil contamination existed dodngradient -
(to the southwest) of monitoring weLl Uw-l., Because of tlrege
results, you are reguested to instalL a rconitoring well
dormgrradient to the overexcavated area. tthis well may be
ins ta l Iedaf te r theoverexcavat ionhasbeencornp1eted .

PLease subnit your work plan witbiu 50 days or by trov€[lb€r 32,
1995.

You malr contast ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&^rru(1.-
Barney I{. Clran
Hazardous llaterials Specialist

cc: Lr. Huckins, TPE, 2821 l{hipple Rd., Union city, CA 94587-1233
M5. N. Koo, 220 Juana Ave., San Leandro CA 94577
G. Young, files
wpweIl].0 09



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

FA D3Z
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June l - ,  1995
s t rD  #3934

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighi Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

City cA 945a7 - t233
94577

Mr. I{anuel. Rodrigues
1662 clearview Dr.
San Leandro CA 94577

Re: CoDn€nt on Uay 19, 1995 Work Plan f,or Excavatiou of,
Coutasinated So11 rt 1009 89th Ave., OaklaDd 9.t621

Dear Mr. Rodrigues:

Thank you for the subml-ssion of the above referenced report as
prepared by your consultant, Tank Protect Engineerinq (TPE).
This work pl.an, I assume, is ln response to :ny May 2r L995 letter
r^thich requested additLonal- investiqation around the former 10oo
gallon gasoline tank removed from this site in 1986. Prior to
recommendation for site closure, lt is necessary to deternine the
extent of soil and groundwater contarnination. The lack of this
lnfor:nation initiated the Countyrs request for additionaf
investigation/ inf orrnation.

our office accepts your consultant.s approach for further
investigation ie lirnited excavation around the former tank pit.
confirmatory soil sarnpling and possibly groundwater removal and
analysis. Pl-ease contact ne at least {8 I'orhing boura prior to
any confl.rnatory sangling so I nay arrange to be present if
poss ib le ,

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

/,( lJ@--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  J.  Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd.,  Union
Ms. N. Koo, 22O Juana Ave.,  San Leandro CA
M. I- , .  Tung, f  l les
wpap 10 09

Slncerely,



ALAMEDA C$iJNTY
HEALTH C/\RE $HRVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director

R0532
BAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOF

May 2 ,  1995
s t rD# 3934

Mr. Manuel Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Dr.
San Leandro , CA 94577

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor  BaY Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

2 821 Whipple Rd.

cA 94577

Re3 Status of Investigation at 1009 89th Ave., Oaklandl CA 9{521

Dear l1r. Rodriques:

Thank you ,ot an" subnission of the April 6, 1995 quarterly
groundwater rnonitoring report for the above site. Two items were
noticed in this report i one was that the groundwater qradient
changed slqnif icantly from the previous quarters direct ion and
second !,/as that elevated Levels of gTasoline and BTEX
contanination were detected in :nonitoring weII MW-1 for the firEt
tine. Based on these results, our office requires continuingt
quarterly groundwater rnonitorinq for this site. You may,
hohtever, eliminate chemical analysis for nonitoring well MW-Z
based on five consecutive non-detectable readings.

I have also spoken with Mr. John Mrakovich of Tank Protect
Enqineering who requested that I review this site for
recommendation for site cLosure. Based on the detection of
elevated gasoline and BTEX contarnination in MW-l, the change in
qroundwater gradient direction detected recently and the lack of
infornation concerning the 1986 tank renoval in the area of MW-1
addit j .onal investigation is requested, I  discussed this with Mr.
Mrakovich and mentioned that some type of boring vrith soil and
groundwater data around the forner tank would be necessary,

PLease submit along with your next quarterl-y nonitoring report a
r,rork plan for addltionaL site investigation.

You nay contact ne at (510) 557-6765 i f  you have any questions,

Sincerely,

^1 afu-.
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  J.  Mrakovich, Tank Protect
,  Union City,

Ms .  N .  Koo ,  220  Juana  Ave .
B .  Rayno1d ,  f i l es
r^rpad10 0 9

Engineeringr,
cA 94  587-12 3  3
. San Leandro



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Ke s=z-
RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY OIFECTOR

Auguat 26, !993
s t rD #  3934

Mr. F1anuel Rodrigues
1662 cLearview Drive
San Leandro , CA 94577

R€: Evlluation of August 23r 1993
Installation ltoritorl.ng fells
oahland cA 9,1621

Dear ]!lr. Rodrigues:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

our office lras received and reviel ed the above referenced work
plan addendum as provided by Ur. John llrakovich of Tank Protect-rngineering 

(TPE): This is-the second addendun to the initiaL
septernber i!, l-Ylz work pLan. This work pJ.an calls for the.
initallation of tvto rnoniloring wells in tle aseumed dolrngradient
locatlon refative to the two iooo gallon gasoline tanks which
were renoved fron this property. This work plan lncorporates the
groundwater gradient inforrnation fron 966 89th Ave. ' Fiesta
Beverages, as opposed to the gradient data frour 925 and 910 89th
Ave. ilf'otfrefnronitoring welt installation data will be in
accordance with the septenb€r 2L, 1992 work plan.

This addendum is acceptable on the condition that at least the
first year of groundwater grradient for FieEta Beveraqe is
provided atong with your quarterly nonitoring reports. ThiE also
assumes that you show that you are nonitoring the Earne
grounduater bEaring zone aE that of Fiesta Beverage and that the
gradient at fiesta Beverage is consiEtent.

You should notify our officE 18 vorkinq hours prior to well-
installation. You may contact ne at (510) 271-4530 if you have
any questions.

k4 il/,"*
Barney M. Chan
HazardouE Materials Specialist

Mrakovich, TPE, 2812 l ih ipple Rd.,
94587-L233

Jones, 22o ,fuana, San Leandro r CA
HoweLl,  f i les
100gvrpad2

lddendun #2 for thc
at 1oo9 89tb Ave. ,

Union city,

94577

cc :  J . CA

T .

sincgrely,



ALAII4EDA COUNTY IHEALTH cAHE..lxl""t
DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency Direct;r

01

# Ro53=
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

;Iuly 30 | 1993
strD # 3934

l,!r. ltanuel Rodrigues
1662 Clearview Drive
San Leandro I cA 94577

Re! Evaluation of 613193 Fax fron lrank
hdl.oating the lJocrtLoD of, Propos€d
1009 89tb Ave., Oa}land CA 9t621

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  J.  Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Vlhipple Rd.,
94587-1233

'T. Jones, 220 Juana, san Leandro, cA
E. Howel l ,  f i les

rrp10 09

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Waler Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Proteat Engineering
uonitoring ltells at

Union city,

94577

Dear Iqr. Rodrigues:

our office has received the above referenced fax prepared by TanI
Protect Engineering (IPE). ThiE fax propoBeE the eEtabliEhment
of the groundwater gradient dlrection of the above site by
cornparing it to that established at the Lanal"dor si.te located at
925 89th Ave. After discuEEion with .Tohn l{rakovich of TPE, the
two wells depicted on the June 3, 1993 fax to our office nere
approved on the conditlon that it is shoun that the lithology of
thls site (1009 89th Ave.) is similar to that at Lanaidor (925
89th Ave.) and it can be Ehosrn that the Eame qroundwater bearingt
zone is being monitored. Ehis is also based on the conslstency
of groundwater gradient at the Lanaldor site. Our office will be
reguesting the resumption of nonitoring at this site as a
separate issue in regards to their subsurface investl-gatlon. In
the event that these conditions are not met, you will be required
to install an additional- monitoring uell to estabLish your site
specific gradient.

Be asrare that Tank Protect Enqineering has yet to subnlt a formal
work plan for thj.s activity but our office has no objections in
theory with this !,lork plan. You should have TPE subnit a formal
work plan prior to wetl installation and contact ne ,18 rorhiDg
hours prior to well lnstallatlon.

You may contact ne at (510) 27L-453o if you have any questions.

d,( d/r*.

CA



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director G* Roszz
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

septenber 24, L992
sTrD # 3934

Mr. lfanuel Rodrigues
1662 clearview Drive
San Leandro, C\ 94577

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Wal, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271<530

Re: Connent on the work Plan for Overexcavation of contaminated
SoiI and hstal lat ion of Monitorinq Wells at 1oo9 89th Ave.,
Oakland CA 94521

Dear llr. Rodrigues:

our office has received and reviewed the above mentioned report
from Tank Protect Engineering detailing the removaL of tldo
underground storage tanks and presenting a renediation plan for
the overexcavatlon of contaminated soil-s and the installation of
up to three nonitoring ltells. In theory, thls approach is
acceptable with the following conditions:

1. As a guide for reaanplingr after overexcavation you should
resample at a frequency of 1 sample Per every 200 square feet of
sidewall or floor. Please describe your expected samplingt
frequency.

2. PLease be a!'rare, for the boring(s) being converted into
:nonitoring ltells which are dovmgradient to areas of known
contamination, you are required per the Tri-Regional Board
cuidelineE to analyze each soiL sample from every five foot
interval for all the potential contarninants.

3. In the event .that contanination extends beyond the areas for
feasible excavation ie sidewalks or buildings, you should tahe
discrete sampLgs; 1 per every 20 llnear feret, to document the
extent of potential offsite contamination.

4. In the chenicaL Anatyses section of the report. it states
that selected verifLcatJ.on samples will be analyued for organic
Iead based on field screening. Please describe the rationale
and..instrument to be used for thLs screening.

5. As was mentioned at our site meeting with Tank Protect
Engineeri ng representatives, your renediatlon/site investigation
shoutd take into account the results from the earlier gasoline
tank renoval in 1986. Therefore, ninirnally a monitoring welL
should be located downgradient to this location, slightly eaEt of
stockpile 2.



lilr. Ftanuel- Rodrlgues
sTrD #3934
1OO9-89th Ave.
Septernber 24, L992
Page 2.

Pleage provlde written conment on these itens prior to proceeding
with the work plan.

You nay contact me at (51o) 27I-4350 should you have any
questions regarding thls lEtter.

Sincerely,
f 7 A

fun"q il^ehfr.--
Barney #. cl.rt
Hazardous llaterl-a1s specialist

cc: l!. Thonson, Alarneda County District Attorney
R. Hiett, RwQcB
J. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 282L

union city, cA 94587-123 3
E. Howell ,  f i les

wP-10 09 -8I

off ice

whipple Rd.
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